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City of Playford 
Ordinary Council Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2026 AT 7:00 PM 

 
 

1 ATTENDANCE RECORD 
 

1.1 Resignation of Cr Tarr 
 

1.2 Present 
 

1.2 Apologies  
 

1.3 Not Present  
 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held 16 December 2025 be confirmed 
as a true and accurate record of proceedings.  
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4 MAYOR'S REPORT  
 

5 REPORTS OF REPRESENTATIVES OF COUNCIL ON OTHER ORGANISATIONS  
 

6 REPORTS BY COUNCILLORS 

6.1 Information Session Record of Attendance ................................................................. 9  
 

7 REPORTS OF REPRESENTATIVES (CONFERENCES & TRAINING PROGRAMS)  
 

8 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

Cr Marsh – Odgers Road and O’Loughlin Road, Virginia 
 
History 
 
The following questions were raised at the Ordinary Council Meeting on 16 December 
2025, regarding traffic and impact assessments and traffic movement along Odgers 
Road, Virginia.  Mr Matt Dineen (Senior Manager Development Services) took the 
questions on notice. 
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Question 
 
Have staff undertaken a recent traffic or impact assessment in light of the new estate 
coming online, and any other estates or growth that may affect traffic movement 
along Odgers Road, Virgina; if so, when was the most recent assessment that 
considered all relevant impacts on Odgers Road, Virginia? 
 
Answer 
 
Staff advised that traffic and related impacts would have been considered as part of 
the land division assessment process. While an exact date could not be confirmed, 
this assessment would have occurred prior to the 2024 presentation provided to 
Elected Members. 
 
Question 
 
Did that assessment provide any recommendations regarding connecting roads or 
adjacent connections, recognising the need for people to work, walk, play and move 
throughout the township? 
 
Answer 
 
This assessment provided by the applicants traffic engineer and then reviewed by 
Council staff, principally considered the appropriateness of the internal road network, 
however, makes the following comments relevant to Odgers and O’Loughlin Roads, 
Virginia: 
 

• Identification of the alignment, local road status, speed environment and 
pavement width of Odgers Road and O’Loughlin Road, Virginia at 4.5m wide. 

 

• Recognition that the proposed division will upgrade the width of O’Loughin Road 
Virginia, by 1m to the frontage of the site as part of their works so as to meet the 
minimum carriageway width. 

 

• Identification of one (1) recorded road crash on either Odger Road, Virginia or 
O’Loughlin Road, Virginia between 2016 and 2020, being the most recent 
reporting period. 

 

• Recommends that the intersection of Odgers and O’Loughlin Roads, Virginia 
prioritises north/south movements along O’Loughlin Road, Virginia (and the 
subject development entrance) as opposed to prioritising movements between 
Odgers and O’Loughlin Roads, Virginia as sought by Council. 

 
Consideration within the division has been made for road connections into 
surrounding land, but the assessment report did not speak to the broader existing 
network connections. Such strategic considerations are made at the structure 
planning stage, through the relevant rezoning of land, as opposed to at a land division 
by land division assessment.  A traffic assessment was undertaken at the time of the 
rezoning of the land, to which both Odgers Road, Virginia and O’Loughlin Road, 
Virginia were identified within the study area but not outlined within the identified 
upgrades.  Rather Odgers Road, Virginia and O’Loughlin Road, Virginia were 
captured under the broader heading of ‘Internal Roads (0-15 years)’ for a stage by 
stage consideration. 
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Cr Kerrison – Odgers Road and O’Loughlin Road, Virginia 
 
History 
 
The following questions were raised at the Ordinary Council Meeting on 16 December 
2025, regarding site assessments and consultation undertaken for this development 
along Odgers Road, Virginia.  Mr Matt Dineen (Senior Manager Development 
Services) took the questions on notice. 
 
Question 
 
Where does Council stand in relation to this development: was a site assessment 
undertaken, were residents consulted, and how did the development receive approval 
given the existing conditions? 
 
Answer 
 
The subject land division application was assessed against the State Government’s 
Planning and Design Code, which does not allow for public consultation to occur for 
such a development within this zone.  A site assessment was undertaken as part of 
the assessment of the application. 
 
The Planning and Design Code and relevant legislation gives limited consideration to 
ensuring the external road network meets current standards, rather it considers 
appropriate connection of the division to an all-weather access road.  Consideration is 
then given to whether a development exceeds volumes expected along a local road, 
and any impacts of such volumes on intersections.   In this instance Odgers Road 
and O’Loughlin Road, Virginia are currently operating as local roads and facilitating 
local road movements.  The proposed division does not then result in a volume of 
vehicles exceeding that expected to be catered for within a local road network, i.e. the 
function of the road does not change and accordingly it is not the responsibility of this 
development to correct an existing issue.    
 
This approach seeks to ensure that entire network upgrades to current standards do 
not fall to one applicant. Particularly in growth areas, there will typically be points of 
constraint as development progresses, to which multiple development impacts, not 
just the first mover. To pass on such costs to the first developer creates uncertainty in 
the progression of intended development and an uncertain scope as to the extent of 
such upgrades. The intent of the Road Infrastructure Deed (or similar mechanisms) is 
to identify such external road upgrades and put in place the cost share model and 
pathway for implementation. The Planning and Design Code sits separate to Deeds 
and similar agreements. 
 
The application received approval as the proposal met the provisions of the Planning 
and Design Code and through the application process, the applicant met their legal 
obligations in provision of applicable financial contributions to the Road Deed and 
upgrade of the site frontage of O’Loughlin Road, Virginia. 
 
Question 
 
With a further 100 or more vehicles expected in the area, what options does Council 
have to manage the anticipated impacts, and was there any opportunity to require 
that supporting infrastructure be delivered before development approval was granted? 
 
Answer 
 
As outlined above, the Planning and Design Code gives limited consideration to 
ensuring the existing local road network meets current standards.   
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To require that supporting infrastructure be delivered prior to development approval 
being granted under the current system would require that Council refuse the 
proposed development.  Council does have the ability to refuse a land division 
application but requires appropriate merit to do so.  In this instance the applicant: 
 

• aas proposing a residential land division within residential type zoning / land that 
envisaged such a division at this density 

 

• was ensuring appropriate connection of their division to the existing local road 
network, inclusive of upgrade to this connection as envisaged by the Planning and 
Design Code 

 

• was contributing financially to identified local network upgrades as identified within 
the relevant Virginia Growth Area Road Infrastructure Deed 

 

• was upgrading their O’Loughlin Road, Virginia frontage, relevant to their 
development stage.  

 
Accordingly, whilst Council is able to refuse development, the applicable policy would 
not support such a refusal in this instance. 
 
In preventing this from occurring in the future, issues such as this are considered in 
how we approach and respond to future deed / infrastructure scheme considerations.  
 
Such considerations include: 
 

• ensuring roads such as this are picked up in future agreements, to ensure a clear 
pathway for upgrade including cost share and timing 

 

• promoting clear sequencing in the progression of growth areas, with defined 
requirements for the upgrades required at each stage.  This limits the ability for 
multiple growth fronts that can create competing infrastructure priorities.  Where a 
developer seeks to construct out of sequence, they do so with the understanding 
that any upfront infrastructure costs will be at their expense 

 

• highlighting the need for changes to be made to future agreements such as 
Infrastructure Schemes without needing to recommence the process.  

 
Council staff have also been reviewing interstate models for growth coordination to 
inform discussions with the State Government and Council’s advocacy positions.  
Through this review, we have identified opportunities for improvement to relevant 
planning policy provisions that enable a stronger position in ensuring that 
infrastructure precedes or closely follows development.  We will be working such 
opportunities through with the State Government. 

 

9 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 

10 PETITIONS 
 

Nil  
 

11 DEPUTATION / REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Nil  
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12 MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

Nil  
 

13 MOTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE  
 

14 COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

Nil 
 

15 STAFF REPORTS  

Matters for Information 

15.1 Budget Update Report (Attachment) ......................................................................... 11 

15.2 Mid-Year Review - End of Year Forecast (Attachment) ............................................. 20  
 

16 INFORMAL DISCUSSION 
 

Nil  

17 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS  
 

Nil  
 

18 CLOSURE 
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Reports by Councillors 
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6.1 INFORMATION SESSION RECORD OF ATTENDANCE 
 
Contact Person: Sarah Schutz   
 
 
Information Session Record of Attendance 
 

• The attendance record for Information Sessions held in January 2026 is provided 
below. 

 
 
   13 January 2026 

 Start: 7:00pm  

 Attendance 
Attendance 
Comment 

Mayor Glenn Docherty ✓  

Cr Akram Arifi  ✓ Arrived 7:03pm 

Cr Andrew Craig Apology 

Cr Chantelle Karlsen Apology 

Cr Clint Marsh  Arrived 7:05pm 

Cr David Kerrison ✓  

Cr Gay Smallwood-Smith ✓  

Cr Jane Onuzans ✓  

Cr Katrina Tarr Apology 

Cr Marilyn Baker ✓  

Cr Misty Norris ✓  

Cr Peter Rentoulis ✓  

Cr Rebecca Vandepeear ✓  

Cr Shirley Halls ✓  

Cr Tanya Smiljanic ✓  

Cr Zahra Bayani  ✓ Arrived 7:01pm 
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STAFF REPORTS 

Matters for Information 
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15.1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT 
 
Responsible Executive Manager : Luke Culhane 
 
Report Author : Tony Lewis 
 
Delegated Authority : Matters for Information 
 
Attachments : 1⇩.  Budget Update Report 
  
 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Council on the organisation's financial performance to the end of December 2025. 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Council notes the Budget Update Report (Attachment 1) for the period ending 31 December 
2025. 
 
 

 
 
Relevance to Strategic Plan 
 
Decision-making filter: We will ensure that we meet our legislative requirements and legal 
obligations. 
 
This item ensures Council meets its legislative requirements under the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011 and Section 123(13) of the Local Government Act 
1999. It also provides transparent financial reporting to the community by illustrating how our 
Finance Strategy is achieving long term financial sustainability. 
 
 
Relevance to Community Engagement Policy 
 
There is no requirement to consult the public on this matter. 
 
 
Background 
 
Council has a responsibility under the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 2011 and Section 123(13) of the Local Government Act 1999 to consider 
financial reports on the Council’s financial performance and budget position. 
 
 
Current Situation 
 
Budget Position 
 
A Revised Budget was adopted by Council on 28 October 2025 following the First Budget 
Review (Resolution 6421). There was an increase of $0.4M to the overall operating surplus 
to $11.1M, and a decrease of $0.3M to the structural surplus to $1.7M. Unfavourable 
movements included decreased Federal Assistance Grant allocation for 2025/26 and 
increased operating costs associated with additional approved capital. These were offset by 
an increase in grant funding for Special Local Roads (SLR) not included in the Annual 
Business Plan. 
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The table below summarises the impact of budget review: 
 

Operating Position 2025/26 
Operating 

$000's 
(Unfav)/Fav 

Structural 
$000's 

(Unfav)/Fav 

Original Budget  10,682 2,040 

Grant Funding (Financial Assistance Grant) (87) (87) 

Grant Funding (Identified Local Roads Grant) (77) (77) 

Grant Funding (Special Local Roads Grant) 720 0 

Additional Operating Expenses associated with 
increased Capital 

(130) (130) 

Total Value of Changes  426 (294) 

Revised Budget Surplus 11,108 1,746 

 
The Net Capital budget decreased in the First Budget Review by $42.5M to $60.7M as 
detailed in the table below: 
 

Capital Budget 2025/26 
Revenue Expense Net Capital 

$000's $000's $000's 

Original Budget 13,481 116,724 103,243 

BR1 Amendments    

Realignment of project budgets (4,430) (47,053) (42,623) 

Additional budget request on existing 
projects 

902 677 (225) 

New Projects 0 265 265 

Total Value of Changes  (3,528) (46,111) (42,583) 

Revised Capital Budget  9,953 70,613 60,660 

 
Operating Position 
 
Year to Date 
 
The result on 31 December 2025 is an operating surplus of $4.4M compared with a budgeted 
surplus of $3.5M, $0.9M favourable. This comprises operating income being favourable to 
budget by $4.2M mainly due to $0.5M additional planning application fees, $0.9M 
reimbursements, $2.8M other income and contributions offset by unfavourable operating 
expenditure of $3.3M.  
 
The structural surplus of $0.2M compares with a budgeted structural surplus of $0.6M for the 
period. The structural surplus excludes the one-off operating grants/contributions which will 
fund future infrastructure projects and other one-off items. 
 
Full Year Forecast 
 
As of 31 December 2025, the forecast is an operating surplus of $4.2M compared with a 
budgeted operating surplus of $11.1M, unfavourable by $6.9M and structural deficit of $6.5M 
compared with a budgeted structural surplus of $1.7M.  
 
This largely reflects the timing difference of the $9.2M Financial Assistance Grants being 
received in advance in the prior financial year (June 2025) and higher developer 
contributions offset by additional material and contractor costs. 
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Capital Position 
 
As of 31 December 2025, the full year net capital forecast of $57.3M is $3.4M less than the 
net capital budget of $60.6M.  
 
This is the result of a retiming of capital expenditure due to multiyear projects from 2024/25 
that have carried over into 2025/26 and projects that will be continued into 2026/27.  
 
Further detail in relation to this Budget Update Report can be found in Attachment 1. 
 
Debt Position 
 
On 28 October 2025 Council adopted the 2025/26 First Budget Review (Resolution 6421) 
and approved in accordance with Section 134 of the Local Government Act 1999, a 
maximum borrowing facility of $150M.   
 
Actual borrowings as of 31 December 2025 were $64.6M, well below the approved maximum 
debt facility. 
 
 
Future Action 
 
Further updates to be provided on a monthly basis. 
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15.2 MID-YEAR REVIEW - END OF YEAR FORECAST 
 
Responsible Executive Manager : Luke Culhane 
 
Report Author : Iolanda Calabrese 
 
Delegated Authority : Matters for Information 
 
Attachments : 1⇩.  2025/26 Forecast Financial Statements 
  
 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Council whether the organisation is on track to achieve its financial targets outlined 
in the budget.  
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Council notes the Mid-Year Review Report and 2025/26 Forecast Financial Statements 
(Attachment 1).  
 
 

 
 
Relevance to Strategic Plan 
 
Decision-making filter: We will ensure that we meet our legislative requirements and legal 
obligations. 
 
This item ensures Council meets legislative requirements under the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011 and Section 123(13) of the Local Government Act 
1999. It also provides transparent financial reporting to the community by illustrating how our 
Finance Strategy is achieving long term financial sustainability. 
 
 
Relevance to Community Engagement Policy 
 
The Mid-Year Review is principally for internal management purposes and there is no 
requirement to consult with the community.  
 
 
Background 
 
In accordance with Regulation 9(1)(b) and (2) of the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulations 2011, Council must provide a report showing a revised forecast of 
each item in the budgeted financial statements and presented in a manner consistent with 
the Model Financial Statements.  
 
 
Current Situation 
 
Operating Budget 
 
The results of the Mid-Year Review indicate Council is unlikely to achieve the financial 
targets outlined in the Revised Budget adopted by Council on 28 October 2025 (Resolution 
6421).  
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Council’s approach to budget review is to reflect changes for those items that are ongoing 
impacts to our base budget and not just a reflection of our current forecasted position.  
 
After adjusting for the timing difference of the $9.2M Financial Assistance Grant prepaid in 
FY25, Council remains on track to achieve its financial targets. 
 
The Year-End Operating Result is currently forecast as a surplus of $4.2M, which is $6.9M 
unfavourable to the Budgeted Operating Result of $11.1M as shown in the table below: 
 

  2025/26 
Original 
Budget 

$000 

2025/26 
Revised 
Budget 

$000 

2025/26 
Forecast 

 
$000 

Variance 
Fav/(Unfav) 

 
$000 

          

Operating income  165.3   167.0   162.1  (4.9)  

Less: Operating expenditure  154.7   155.9   157.9  (2.0) 

Operating Surplus  10.6   11.1   4.2  (6.9)  

 
The unfavourable revenue forecast of $4.9M is mainly due to the $9.2M Financial Assistance 
Grant that was prepaid in FY25 offset by additional grant income and planning application 
fees. 
 
The unfavourable expenditure forecast of $2.0M is largely due to unbudgeted contributions 
toward the Uni Study Hub and Youth Hub trial and additional depreciation expense due to 
external asset revaluation. 
 
Management will continue to monitor the year end forecast and inform Council of 
improvements or further impacts during the year.  
 
Detailed financial statements are provided in Attachment 1.  
 
Capital Budget 
 
The Net Capital forecast of $57.3M is $3.4M less than the Revised Budget.  
 
Capital Income is forecast to be $5.2M lower than budget due to grants being carried over to 
2026/27 and capital expenditure is forecast to be $8.6M lower than budget. While the net 
impact of the capital forecast indicates a reduction on the 2025/26 Net Capital Expenditure, 
this may not result in an adjustment to the full-life budget of the individual projects. Rather it 
reflects the timing of when expenditure is likely to be incurred, any amounts not expended in 
2025/26 may be carried over to 2026/27 as a part of Second Budget Review in March with 
current indications this could be around $8.6M.  
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Further detail is provided in the table below: 
 

 
 
Model Financial Statements 
 
As per the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011, the forecast is 
presented in a manner consistent with the Model Financial Statements in Attachment 1. This 
includes a revised: 
 

• Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

• Balance Sheet 
 

• Statement of Changes in Equity 
 

• Statement of Cash Flows 
 

• Uniform Presentation of Finances 
 

• Financial Indicators. 
 
These revised statements show the Original Budget, the Revised Budget (as adopted in 
October 2025, Resolution 6421) and the full year forecast as at 31 December 2025.  
 
 
Future Action 
 
Future monthly budget update reports will continue to include updated monthly forecasts for 
the remainder of the financial year. Information regarding variances to the forecasts will be 
provided as part of the monthly reports. 
 
Further, it is proposed that the Final Budget Review for the year be presented in March 2026 
to give Council adequate time to consider the potential options to mitigate cost pressures or 
effectively utilise savings, if necessary.  
  

Full Year 

Forecast

Full Year 

Budget

Variance 

Less/ 

(Greater) Explanation of variance where considered material

$'000 $'000 $'000

Buildings 5,370                 5,957                  587                     

Multiyear projects: Dwight Clubrooms and Changerooms now gated 

to detail design and construction will continue into 2026/27

Fleet 2,534                 3,489                  955                     Vehicles to be ordered

IT 1,267                 1,359                  92                        

Northern CBD 103                    118                      15                        

Other 2,325                 2,093                  (232)                    Development works underway 

Playford Alive 2,958                 2,955                  (3)                        

Parks 6,525                 7,779                  1,254                  Multiyear projects: Munno Para Sportsground to continue in 

2026/27

Stormwater 2,969                 2,491                  (478)                    Multiyear projects: Playford Water Business Expansion to conitnue 

in 26/27

Streetscapes 9,786                 11,079                1,293                  Developer to carry out work on Stebonheath Rd, Eyre

Transport 22,019              23,139                1,120                  AMP Kerbs and Reseal - one road on hold, Angle Vale Road West 

Upgrade stormwater works has an interdependency to DIT road 

upgrade and forecast savings in Sheedy Road Upgrade

Wetlands 1,425                 201                      (1,224)                

Multiyear projects: Playford Water Business Expansion to continue 

in 26/27

Total Net Capital Expenditure 57,281              60,660                3,379                  
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